



\$~53

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14888/2025**
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjib Kumar Mohanty,
SPC with Mr. Aditya Acharya,
Mr. Subesh Kumar Sahoo,
Advs. with Ms. Deepika
Bharadwaj, Under Secretary,
Ms. Nidhi Arora, Section
Officer, Ministry of Railways.

versus

SHIKHA CHELLAIYANRespondent
Through: Mr. Manjeet Singh Reen, Adv.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

% **ORDER**
25.09.2025

CM APPL. 61232/2025 (Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

W.P.(C) 14888/2025 & CM APPLs. 61231/2025, 61233/2025

2. The learned counsel for the petitioners prays for an opportunity to raise additional grounds of challenge in form of an affidavit.
3. Let the affidavit be filed within a week from today.
4. List on 28th October, 2025 in the 'Supplementary List.'

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/Arya/ik