



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14888/2025 & CM APPL. 61231/2025, CM APPL. 61233/2025

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr.Sanjib Kumar Mohanty,
SPC, Mr.Aditya Acharya and
Mr.Subesh Kumar Sahoo, Advs

versus

SHIKHA CHELLAIYAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr.Manjeet Singh Reen, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **11.12.2025**

1. Though, notice of this petition was accepted by Mr.Manjeet Singh Reen, the learned counsel on behalf of the respondent on the last date of hearing, he submits that in spite of his best efforts, he has been unable to contact the respondent.
2. Let notice of this petition be served on the respondent, through all modes, returnable on 27th April, 2026.
3. Counter affidavit be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 11, 2025/Arya/ik