



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14888/2025**
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjib Kumar Mohanty,
SPC with Mr. Aditya Acharya
and Mr. Subesh Kumar Sahoo,
Advs.

versus

SHIKHA CHELLAIYANRespondent
Through: Counsel(Appearance not given)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **18.12.2025**

CM APPL. 80027/2025

1. This application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 13 days in filing the written submissions.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and the delay is condoned. The written submissions are taken on record.
3. The application is disposed of.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J

DECEMBER 18, 2025/ys/Av/Yg