



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14888/2025, CM APPL. 61231/2025 & CM APPL.
61233/2025
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYSPetitioner

Through: Mr. Sanjib Kumar Mohanty,
SPC with Mr. Aditya Acharya, Mr. Aakash
Bhola and Mr. Subesh Kumar Sahoo, Advs.

versus

SHIKHA CHELLAIYANRespondent
Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

% **ORDER**
27.04.2026

1. It appears that there is no appearance on behalf of the respondent. The record reveals that someone had appeared on behalf of respondent on the last date of hearing, though, she or he did not give her/his appearance.

2. As this case relates to family pension, list on 30 July 2026 for disposal in the supplementary list.

3. The written submission of the respondent is not on record. Let them be placed on record within four weeks.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J.

APRIL 27, 2026/At