



\$~77

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 14888/2025 & CM APPL. 61231/2025, CM APPL. 61233/2025

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYSPetitioner
Through: None

versus

SHIKHA CHELLAIYANRespondent
Through: None

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

% **ORDER**
30.07.2026

1. There is no appearance on behalf of the parties.
2. Respondent's written submissions have not been filed.
3. Let them be filed within four weeks from today.
4. Re-notify on 16 October 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

JULY 30, 2026/dsn

5. Later, at 2.30 pm., Mr. Sanjib Kumar Mohanty, learned SPC appeared for the petitioner.



6. His appearance is noted.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J.

VINOD KUMAR, J.

JULY 30, 2026

dsn